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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 

FOR 

Elim Water Compnay. Inc. 
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P.O, Box 1229 
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San Marcos. Texas 78667-1229 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(512) 396-3098 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

11564 
TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVADON COMMISSION 

This tariff is effective in the following county(ies): 
311< 3 '96 

Hays and Guadalupe 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

San Marcos 
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D.A. APPROVED TARIFF BE-~. 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 
Greenhaven Systems: Greenhaven Subdivision. Country Hills Mobile Home Park. Briarwood 
Subdivision and Surrounding Areas. Oakridge Systems: Subdivisions of Oakridge. Village West. 
Southridge Estates. Countryside. Deerwood. Sleepy Hollow. Hunters Ridge. Lowman Ranch and 
Surrounding Areas Including the San Marcos Factory Stores and Adjacent Tanger Stores 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, 
all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION PAGE 
1.0 RATE SCHEDULE........................... 2 

2.0 SERVICE RULES ............................ _3 

3.0 EXTENSION POLICY . . ....................... .1.L 

4.0 WATER RATIONING PLAN ...... .............. -li 

APPENDIX A SERVICE AGREEMENTS ............... 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2 
Revision Date 5/13/96 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 
Monthlv Base Rate 

Meter Size Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 20.70_ (INCLUDING _3000_GALLONS) $ 1.3 

1" $ 28.40_ per 1000 gallons 
1]h" $ 55.94_ same for all meter sizes 
2" $ 83.30_ 
3" $_168.00_ 
4" $_280.06_ 
6" $_559.94_ 
8" $_895.94_ 

10" $_1288.06 

TEMPORARY SERVICE. .................................................. .$_ 
TEMPORARY SERVICE UP TO 72 HOURS FOR TESTING, CLEANING, ETC. AT CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 
(WITH NO TRANSFER FEE BEING CHARGED). 

_25.00_ 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .................................. 
A REGULATORY ASSESSMENT, EQUAL TO ONE PERCENT OF THE CHARGE FOR RETAIL 
WATER SERVICE ONLY, SHALL BE COLLECTED FROM EACH RETAIL CUSTOMER. 

1.0% 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE ...............................................................$ 300.00 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS 
AND LABOR FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/8" or 3/4" METER. PLUS ACTUAL COST 
OF ROAD BORES AND OTHER EXTRAORDINARY COST PERMITrED BY 30 TAC 291.86 (a) (1)(A) - (C). 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED 
TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 
a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) .................... 
b) Customer's request ..............................( 

OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF 
c) After hours reconnection at customer's request........., 

..... $ 25.00_ 

..... $ 25.00_ 

. plus $ 10.00_ 

TRANSFER FEE 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT 
THE SAME SERVICE LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

12.50_ 

LATE CHARGE ................................................. 
A ONE TIME PENALTY MAY BE MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED 
TO ANY BALANCE TO WH[CH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

$2.00 OR 5% 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ............................................ $ 10.00_ 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2a 
Revision Date 5/13/96 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued) 

LARGE METER TAP ................. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum $50) ... ..... 

OTHER CUSTOMER DEPOSIT [§291.84(a)(2)] . 

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE ....... 

................. Actual Cost of Tap 

............................$ 50.00_ 

.............. ... 1/6 Estimated Annual Bill 

Monthly minimum bill for meter size for each 
month of disconnection not to exceed six months. 

METER TEST FEE (actual cost of testing the meter up to) 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A 
TWO YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. 

_25.00_ 

UNDERGROUND WATER DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE: 

Changes in fees imposed by any underground district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed 
through as an adjustment to the water gallonage charge according to the following formula: 

AG =G+B/(1-L), where 
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent; 
G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons); 
B = district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons); 
L = system average line losses for preceding 12 months, not to exceed 0.15. 

To implement or modify the Underground Water District Fee, the utility must comply with all notice 
and other requirements of 30 T.A.C. 291.21(h). 

TEMPORARY WATER RATE: 

Unless otherwise superseded by TNRCC order or rule, if the Utility is ordered by a court or 
governmental body of competent jurisdiction to reduce its pumpage, production or water sales, the 
Utility shall be authorized to increase its approved gallonage charge according to the following formula: 

Temporary Gallonage Charge = CGC + PRR x CGC xR/ (1.0 - R), where 
CGC = current gallonage charge; 
R = water use reduction expressed in a decimal fraction (pumping restriction); 
PRR = percentage of revenues to be recovered expressed as a decimal fraction not to 
exceed 0.50 (i.e. 50% = 0.50) 

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must comply with all notice and other requirements 
of 30 T.A.C. 291.21(1) . 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATEN COMMISSION 
RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 
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Elim Water Company. Inc, Water Tariff Page No. 2b 
Revision Date 5/13/96 

Section 1,02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued) 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE CLAUSE: 

Increases in inspection fees and water testing costs imposed by state or Federal law may be passed 
through as an adjustment to the monthly base rate charge under the terms and conditions of 30 T.A.C. 
291.21(k) (2) after notice to the public and the TNRCC. 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 

In addition to the fees and charges set forth in this section, applicants for service may be charged line 
extension and construction charges at cost consistent with the provisions and restrictions of the TNRCC 
rules [30 TAC 291.86 (a) and (c)]. Pursuant to 30 TAC 230.46 (h), the Utility has adopted the San 
Marcos building and plumbing codes as the Utility' s required plumbing ordinance; therefore, all 
plumbing and water utility construction must be constructed to these standards which become the 
minimum allowable standards under the TNRCC's Water Hygiene Rules and Customer Service Rules. 
Any income taxes (state and federal) associated with all contributions or charges resulting in tax liability 
to the Utility between the effective date of TNRCC Application No. 31180-R and the effective date of 
the 1996 federal tax changes exempting certain contributions from taxable income shall be a component 
of recoverable costs. Recovery of federal tax liability ("Tax Cash Requirement") shall be made 
according to the formula provided in this tariff. All prepayments for income tax expense (state and 
federal) shall be subject to reconciliation within six months of the filing of the Utility' s tax return(s) 
for the period of taxable contribution when the actual experienced tax rate (s) is known. 

STANDBY FEES : 

Where authorized by 30 TAC 291,87 (o) (1) , residential property developers may be charged a standby 
fee of $16.80 per lot per month. This charge is equal to the minimum monthly bill for a residential 
3 / 4" meter less the cost of the included 3,000 gallons. Non-residential property developers shall be 
charged a standby fee of $52.04 per lot per month. This charge is equal to the minimum monthly bill 
for a 1 14" meter less the cost of the included 3,000 gallons. 

TAX CASH REQUIREMENT CALCULATION PROVISION:: 

A customer/applicant in order to pay the total federal income tax arising from contributions in aid of 
construction (CIAC) from that customer applicant: 

1. ESTIMATE OF TAX CASH REOUIREMENT - At the time Elim completes a Contract/Application 
from a Customer/Applicant will not have completed its Federal tax year ("Tax Year"). Therefore, any 
required Tax Cash Requirement must of necessity be only an estimate until after the end of Elim' s Tax 
Year. 

TEXAS NATURA1 RESOURCE CONSERVAL·QN COMMISSION 
RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 18 O R CCN l i j o 4 K. i 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2, 
Revision Date 5/13/96 

Section 1,02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued) 

2. EXACT TAX CASH REOUIREMENTS - Within six months of the filing of Elim' s Federal Income 
Tax Return, Elim will calculate the exact Tax Cash Requirement from the CIAC. At that time Elim will 
send to the Customer/Applicant a copy of the calculation, along with a refund check if the collected Tax 
Cash requirement is in excess of the amount owed. (If Elim has received more than one CIAC, the order 
in which each Tax Cash Requirement will be computed is by the acceptance date of the related 
Contract/Application.) 

If the correct Tax Cash Requirement is in excess of that paid by the Customer/Applicant, then 
Elim shall present a statement by certified mail to the Customer/Applicant. The Customer/Applicant 
shall have 30 days from the date of mailing in which to pay the remaining Tax Cash Requirement. 

If the Customer/Applicant has not paid the remaining Tax Cash Requirement within 30 days of 
the mailing date, then Elim shall by certified mail send notice to the Customer/Applicant that 
Customer/Applicant's water service will be disconnected in 15 days unless payment in full has been 
received prior to that date. If service is disconnected due to the non-payment of the Tax Cash 
Requirement, then service shall remain disconnected until the Tax Cash Requirement has been paid in 
full. In the event that the Customer/Applicant is a developer, than no further connections will be made 
on any other properties in this or future subdivisions developed by the developer until the remaining Tax 
Cash Requirement has been paid. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT.·DN COMMISSION 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 
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Aim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be 
available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission 
approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached 
in the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by 
the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility 
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new 
facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 
30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and 
an expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after 
the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from 
the meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned 
cut-off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing 
of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of 
the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT·CN COMMISSION 

31180R CCN 1396 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2,04 - Customer Deposits (cont.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant 
has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued 
within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required 
to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual 
billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will 
promptly refund the customer' s deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the 
unpaid bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination 
of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive 
billings without being delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, 
install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One meter 
is required for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of 
each monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his or 
her presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the 
accuracy of the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during 
the utility's normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test 
will be made on the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utility's 
testing facility. If within a period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make 
the test, but if the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water 
Works Association, the utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter 
up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the completion of any requested test, the 
utility will promptly advise the customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the 
result of the test, and who made the test. 

TEXAS NATIJRA[ RESOURCE CONSERVAMN COMMISSION 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due 
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will 
constitute proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, 
including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized 
payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due 
date for payment purposes will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty 
on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous 
billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it 
operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which 
may be reached by a local call by customers. At the utility' s option, a toll-free telephone number or 
the equivalent may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into 
within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC 
Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE COMSERVAT,CN COMMISSION 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.) 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the 
day after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due 
to a hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges 
are paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, 
the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions 
due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions 
affecting the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice 
will explain the cause of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the 
utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect 
this loss of service. 

Section 2.10 - Ouality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission's "Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion 

TEKAS NATIjRAL RESOUI?CE CONSERVAMN COMMISSION 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.) 

ofthe investigation. Ifthe complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must advise the 
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint 
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be 
effective. 

The utility adopts the adminstrative rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, as the 
same may be amended from time to time, as its company specific service rules and regulations. These rules 
will be kept on file at the company's offices for customer inspection during regular business hours. In the 
event of a conflict between the TNRCC's amended rules and the provisions ofthis tariff, the amended rules 
shall prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting provision of this tariff shall be deemed to ahve been 
superseded by the TNRCC rule in question to the degree that the Utility may conduct its lawful business 
in conformance with all requirements of said rule. Any cost or charge not expressely provided in this tariff 
by which is otherwise recoverable by TNRCC rule shall be deemed to be included herein by reference due 
to the utililty's adoption of such rule as part of its tariff. 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utillity's business office. Ifthe business 
office fails to received payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means which has been dishonored and returned by the payor or payee's 
bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money 
order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be 
required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid and make future payments by cash or valid 
money order for a period of twelve months. 

Customers shall not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff valve on the utility's side of the meter. Existing 
customers may install cutoff valves on their side of the meter and are encouraged to do so. All new 
customers must install customer-owned and -maintained cutoff valves on their side of the meter. 

All non-residential customers requiring a greater than 1" meter or any customer with irrigation or fire 
fighing systems, must install backflow prevention devices which havg been approvE¢~by the utility or. jtA.,.. 

TF)(Ab NATIIRAI. RESQI;„.,t i,i.;NSEit;'AT,OR, C(!Mdlbbl'J'% consulting engineers on each of their customer service lines. 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property or personnel shown to be 
caused by the customer, his invitees, his agents, his employees, or others directly under his control. 

Limitation on Product/Service Liability - Public water utilities are required to deliver water to the 
customer's side of the meter or service connection which meets the potability and pressure standards of the 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The utility will not accept liability for any injury or 
damage to individuals or their property occurring on the customer's side of the meter when the water 
delivered meets these state standards. The utility makes no representations or warranties (expressed or 
implied) that customefs appliances will not be damaged by disruptions of or fluctuations in water service 
whatever the cause. The utility will not accept liability for injuries or damages to persons or property due 
to disruption ofwater service caused by: (1) acts of God, (2) acts ofthird parties not subject to the control 
ofthe utility ifthe utility has undertaken such preventive measures as are required by TNRCC rules, (3) 
electrical power failures in water systems not required by TNRCC rule to have auxiliary power supplies, 
or (4) termination of water service pursuant to the utility's tariff and the TNRCC's rules. The utility is 
not required by law and does not provide fire prevention or fire fighting services. The utility therefore does 
not accept liability for fire-related injuries or damages to persons or property caused or aggravated by the 
availability (or lack thereof) of water or water pressure (or lack thereof) during fire emergencies. The utility 
will accept liability for any injury or damage to individuals or their property directly caused by defective 
utility plant (leaking water lines or meters) or the repairs to or construction ofthe utility's facilities. 

If the services of a registered professional engineer are required as a result of an application for service 
received by the Utility for service to that applicant's service extension only, such engineer will be selected 
by the Utility and the applicant, and the applicant shall bear all expensed incurred therein. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in 
providing the standard service and connection. Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service 
demands on the system may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction (as may be allowed 
by TNRCC rule) for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to maintain compliance with the 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for water production, 
treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate 
schedule pages of this tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement ofconstruction. Ifthe applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are 
reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall have the right to appeal such costs to the 
TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the 
utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. 

Tap fees may be increased by the cost of road bores where pavement cuts are not permitted or other unique 
costs not normally incureed as may be permitted by 30 TAC §291.85(a)(1)(c). 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CGNS[Rt·'AT,?N COMMISSION 
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Elim Water Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

The utility adopts the City of San Marcos Building and Plumbing Code pursuant to TNRCC Rule 
290.46(i). The piping and other equipment on the premises furnished by the customer will be maintained 
by the customer at all times in conformity with the requirements of the TNRCC, the Uniform Plumbing 
Code, any applicable municipal plumbing codes, and with the service rules and regulations of the Utility. 
The customer will bring out his service line to his property line at the point on the customer's property 
mutually acceptable to the customer and the Utility subject to such requirements as may exist by TNRCC 
rule. No water service smaller than %" will be connected. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more that 
8.0% lead can be used for the installation or repair of plumbing at any connection which privides water 
for human use. No solder for flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used at any connection 
which provided water for human use. 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all times reasonable for the purpose 
of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment used in connection with its 
provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and disconnecting lines, and for all 
other purposes necessary to the operation of the utility system including inspecting the customer's 
plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its personnel 
access to the customer's property to conduct any water quality tests or inspections required by law. Unless 
necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat to public 
health and safety or the continued provision of adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the 
customer's property shall be during normal business hours. The customer may require any utility 
representative, employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify themselves, their 
affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

Except in cases where the customer has a contract with the utility for reserve or auxiliary service, no other 
water service will be used by the customer on the same installation in conjunction with the utility's service, 
either by means of a cross-over valve or any other connection. Customer shall not connect, or allow any 
other person or party to connect, onto any water lines on his premises. Two places shall not be permitted 
to be supplied with one service pipe where there is a water main abutting the premises. 

No connection shall be allowed which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply. 
No backflow prevention device shall be permitted to be installed in the customer's plumbing without notice 
to and written permission from the utility. Any backflow prevention devices so installed shall be inspected 
annually by a licensed backflow prevention devise inspector or appropriately licensed plumber and a 
written report of such inspection delivered to the utility. 

No application, agreement or contract for service may be assigned or transferred without the written 
consent of the utility. 
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SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

It is agreed and understood that any and all meters, water lines and other equipment furnished by the utility 
(excepting the customer's individual service lines from the point ofconnection to customer's structures on 
customer's premises) are and shall remain the sole property of the utility, and nothing contained herein 
shall be construed to reflect a sale or transfer of any such meters, lines or equipment to any customer. All 
tap and extension charges shall be for the privilege of connecting to said water lines and for installation, 
not purchase, of said meters and lines. 

Applicants for service at new consuming facilities or facilities which have undergone extensive plumbing 
modifications are required to deliver to the Utility a certificate that their facilities have been inspected 
by a state licensed inspector and that they are in compliance with all applicable plumbing codes and are 
free of potential hazards to public health and safety. Service may be denied until the certificate is 
received or any identified violations or hazards remedied. The Utility is not required to perform these 
inspections for the applicant/customer, but will assist the applicant/customer to locate and obtain the 
services of a licensed inspector in a timely manner. When potential sources of contamination are 
identified which, in the opinion of the inspector or the Utility, require the installation of a state-
approved back flow prevention device, such back flow prevention device shall be installed on the 
customer' s service line or other necessary plumbing facilities by an appropriately licensed plumber/back 
flow prevention device specialist at the customer's expense. The back flow prevention device shall be 
maintained by the customer at his expense and inspected annually by a licensed inspector. Copies of 
the annual inspection report must be provided to the Utility. Failure to comply with this requirement 
may constitute grounds for termination of water service with notice. 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cutoff valves at all times 
reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to 
protect and preserve the integrity of the public drinking water supply. Access to meters and cutoff 
valves shall be controlled by the provisions of 30 TAC 291.89 (c). Standby fees may be charged when 
authorized by 30 TAC 291.87 (o) (1). 

Where necessary to serve an applicant's property, the Utility may require the applicant to provide it a 
permanent recorded public utility easement on and across the applicant's real property sufficient to 
provide service to that applicant and adjacent land owners inside the Utility's certificated service area. 
Such easement(s) shall not be used for the construction of production, storage or pressure facilities 
unless they are needed for adequate service to that applicant. 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the 
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers in 
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production, 
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise 
approved by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer 
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the 
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may 
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the 
subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the 
utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CON.SERVALON COMMISSION 
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SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance 
with TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line 
does not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-
standard service demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending 
service to and throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage 
facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to 
furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements 
and to comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for 
facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Natural 
Resource Conservation Commission minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a 
developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, 
industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, 
as amended from time to time, as its company specific extension policy. These rules will be kept on 
file at the company's business office for customer inspection during normal business hours. In the event 
of a conflict between the TNRCC's amended rules and the provisions of this tariff, the amended rules 
shall prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting provision of this tariff shall be deemed to have been 
superseded by the TNRCC rule in question to the degree that the Utility may conduct its lawful business 
in conformance with all requirements of said rule. Any cost or charge not expressly provided in this 
tariff but which is otherwise recoverable by TNRCC rule shall be deemed to be included herein by 
reference due to the utility's adoption of such rule as part of this tariff. 

When an individual residential applicant requires an extension of a main line beyond 200 feet, the 
charge to that applicant shall be the actual cost of such extension in excess of 200 feet, plus the 
applicable tap fee plus such other approved costs as may be provided in this tariff and/or TNRCC rules. 

When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service multiple new connections, the 
charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge based upon the capacities of 
production, transmission, storage, pumping and treatment facilities, compliant with the Texas Natural 
Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria, which must be committed to such 
extension. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, 
and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) shall be subject to the provisions and 
restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to 
provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costsl~gfanM-[*f!0#td?.natf,pcjl#·i,~s€eqlligFN,tfBSIO['' 
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maintain compliance with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design 
criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

Unless expressly exempted to TNRCC rule, each point of use (as defined by 30 TAC 291.3) must be 
individually metered. 

The imposition of additional extension costs of charges as provided by Sections 2.20 and 3.20 of this 
tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TNRCC rules, or the rules of such other 
regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. 

Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this 
tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of 
construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant 
shall have the right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction over the utility's service area in which the applicant's property (ies) is located. Unless the 
TNRCC or other regulatory authority enters interlocutory orders to the contrary, service to the applicant 
may be delayed until such appeal is resolved. 

Residential tap fees may be increased by the actual cost of road bores where pavement cuts are not 
permitted or other unique costs not normally incurred as permitted by TNRCC rule. Larger meter taps 
shall be made at actual cost associated with that tap which shall include such extraordinary expenses. 
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SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, or extended reduction in ability to 
supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to limit water usage. 
The purpose of the Water Rationing Program is to limit the total amount of water demanded from the 
utility and to encourage customer conservation. 

Water rationing is not a legitimate alternative when water systems are deficient in meeting the Texas 
Natural Resource Conservation Commission' s "Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems" and 
the Commission Rules during normal use periods. or when the utility is not making all immediate and 
necessary efforts to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment. 

Section 4.01 - General Provisions 

DECLARATION OF WATER RATIONING: When there is an acute water supply shortage to such 
an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the utility may implement a water rationing 
program in the following manner. 

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Written notice must be provided to each customer prior to implementing 
the rationing program. Mailed notice must be given 72 hours prior to the start of rationing. If notice 
is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice is 
provided. 

Notice will be provided by telephone to the Commission prior to implementing the program and will 
be followed within 10 days with a copy of the utility's rationing notice. The customer's written notice 
will contain the following information: 

1. the date rationing will begin; 

2. the date rationing will end; 

3. the stage of rationing and explanation of the restrictions to be implemented; and, 

4. explanation of penalties for violations. 

The utility must file a status report of its rationing program with the Commission every 30 days 
that rationing continues. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE COMSERVALCN COMMISSION 
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SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONT.) 

Section 4.01 - General Provisions (cont.) 

VIOLATION OF RATIONING RULES: 

1. First violation - the customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 

2. Second violation - after written notice the utility may install a flow restricter in the line to limit 
the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost to be 
charged to the customer's account will be the actual installed cost to the utility, not to exceed 
$50.00. 

3. Subsequent violations - the utility may terminate service at the meter for a period of seven (7) 
days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect fee of 
the utility will apply for restoration of service. 

EXEMPTIONS OR VARIANCES FROM RATIONING RULES: The utility may grant any customer 
an exemption or variance from the uniform rationing program for good cause. A customer who is 
refused an exemption or variance may appeal such action of the utility by written appeal to the Texas 
Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The utility will treat all customers equally concerning 
exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate in granting exemptions and variances. 

RATES: All existing rates schedules will remain in effect during the rationing period, and no charges 
may be levied against a customer which are not contained in the approved tariff of the utility as filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 4.02 - Stages of Rationing 

Unless there is an immediate extreme reduction in water production, to declare an emergency or severe 
condition the Utility must initially declare Stage I rationing. If, after a reasonable period of time, 
demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, Stage II may be declared with Stage III to follow 
if necessary. 

STAGE I (MILD RATIONING CONDITIONS): Under Stage I (Mild Rationing Conditions) the Utility 
may select only one of the alternatives listed below. Usage of water for outdoor purposes such as 
lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. will be restricted to: 

1. Alternate Day Use - Customers with even numbered addresses may use water outdoors on even 
numbered days and customers with odd numbered addresses may water outdoors on odd 
numbered days. (When there are no addresses, North and West sides of streets: even days; 
South and East sides of streets: odd days.) 
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SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONT.) 

Section 4.02 - Stages of Rationing (cont.) 

2. Restricted Hours of Use - Outside watering is allowed daily only during periods described in the 
customer notices. 

3. Every Five Day Use - Customers whose addresses end in 0 and 1 may use water outdoors on 
the 1st day of the month; 2 and 3--on the 2nd; 4 and 5--3rd; 6 and 7--4th; 8 and 9--5th; 0 and 
1--6th .... and so on. The utility must provide a calendar noting the respective watering days and 
the order should remain consecutive as new months begin. 

STAGE II (MODERATE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water usage is prohibited except 
by hand held hoses with manual turn-on/off nozzles. Water usage for livestock is exempt 

STAGE HI (SEVERE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water usage is prohibited; livestock 
may be exempted by the utility. All consumption may also be limited to each customer in one of the 
following ways: 

1. An average of the customer's winter months' average to be uniformly applied on a systemwide 
basis, each customer being notified of this average amount; 
OR 

2. Based upon technical data of the utility's facilities, a maximum number of gallons per meter 
(customer) per month, with notice to each customer of this number. Approval of the 
Commission must be obtained prior to implementing this restriction. 

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of 
all the customers. 

SECTION 4.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY WATER RATIONING PROGRAM 

This section contains a specific utility water rationing program in addition to the one stated under 
Section 4.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TNRCC 
Rules to be effective. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules and orders of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission, court, or governmental agency of competent jurisdiction, as amended from time to 
time, as its company specific water rationing policy. These rules and orders will be kept on file at 
the company' s business office for customer inspection during normal business hours. In the event of 
a conflict between the rules and orders and the provisions of this tariff, the amended rules shall 
prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting provision of this tariff shall be deemed to have been 
superseded by the rule or order in question to the degree that the Utility may conduct its lawful 
business in conformance with all requirements of said rule or order. 

The utility shall exercise due diligence in preventing the need for water rationing and for the 
elimination of water rationing when rationing is necessary. Excqpt as.Drovided, in the two Col<p~King Ib.Ajl: .MMIirAI. ht,UC,;:bl ll)')~t<L~(Vr',:,t:i,,UjV:4'tiSSION 
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SECTION 4.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONTI.) 

paragraphs related to water conservation, water rationing shall not be imposed unless forces of 
nature or water system component malfunctions temporarily disrupt the utility's ability to produce 
and deliver potable water sufficient to meet normal domestic water demands of customers. Water 
rationing shall be implemented in the least restrictive manner consistent with the situation causing 
the need for rationing. Water rationing shall be implemented in a fair and equatable manner with the 
goal of disrupting or limiting normal water service to the fewest customers for the shortest time 
possible. 

In the interest of conservation of natural resources, the utility may request its customers to 
undertake a voluntary water rationing program during peak usage seasons and at any other time it 
appears that customer usage patterns are becoming excessive for normal water needs of a 
subdivision of the type being served. The voluntary rationing program will consist of a request to 
curtail outdoor water uses including a limitation on lawn and garden watering to alternate days with 
such water being done during early morning and evening hours. 

The utility reserves the right to use water rationing as a means to implement water conservation 
orders or rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission or any other governmental 
agency having such lawful jurisdiction if those orders or rules allow this means of enforcement. The 
use of water rationing as a conservation enforcement tool shall be implemented only under the terms 
and conditions of the TNRCC or other agency orders or rules which shall be available or inspection 
in the utility's business office. 
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ELIM WATER COMPANY INC. 
302 West Hopkins, Suite f 

P. O. Box 1229 
San Marcos, Texas 78667-1229 

(512) 396-3098 

CONTRACT/APPLICATION FOR UTILITY SERVICE 
This Cor,t~1'tct·/Appllc,ar.iofi f<1,· I Jtility S¢rv(cd CContracrt/Applicatiorl-) le by .·irld bctwecn Ellm Watkr Compaf,y, Inr-
a corpora tien or'3.6(nizr:d w i,l,r tho laws of the Statc of Tgxae. it€> eucczssore and aeetgna (-Elirn-) ,arid ch 
applicant (-Applicant/=:u vt<,mcr') whose name and sigrlature ie 6hown below on the last· pagc of this dccunt,-n. 

APPLICANT/CUSTOMEP. LIABILMY: Applicant/Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to Elim ·owne 
property or pcrsonncl sh.iwn Tf Dc caused Dy thc Applicant/Customer. hk; irlvitcee, hle agente. his employee:o·. c 
others under hle control. 

LIMrrATION ON ELIM PRODUCTION/SERy]CE LIAB]Lrf: Elim, ae a public wat<:r Lrtlltty. ie recplrcd t<p deliver- wau 

tt the Applicant'€>/Cuet<imcf·~B side of the metcr or edrvic<: connection which mccte the- potabllity and pt·ee·!,t,f 

etandarde of the·1*ex.·16 Natural Kcoourcc Conoervatiort Commleelon (-T14RCC'). Ellm will not accept liability F: 

any injury or damage t<• irtdividuals or to their propcruee occurring on the Applicarrt'fs/Cuetomdes g d<: Ot tt 

meter when the wa·kr Je:Ilv<:r·td media these etate standar·de. Ellm makes no reprceintatlorla or warrant.k 

(expree·a€d or implied) that. Aopticant'e/Customer'e appliancgs ark!/or plurnbing will not bd damaged by dierupr.ior 

of or f ; t , ctuatione in war / r · Ac rvlCd whatever the cauac . Etm will not accevt [ l . ability for Injurige or d , mag - tt 1 

pcreono or property c<Ue: rb ctieruptiort of w.0·kr eervip caused by: (1) acte of God. (2) acto of third partie,9 rt, 

eubjcct ts t , ht cc , nt . rol r · f Fhr - 1 if Ellm hae under · t . aken such pro , enttvc me : aeurcs as are required by TNKC - C r .. Jlr 

( 3 ) t ¢ rmlnation of wattr etrvict pursuant to Ellm ' e tariffand the TNKCC ·, rules . Ellm will acceptliabllit . y for a 

injury c,r darnagg t,) indi.idi,AI; or their pf·operty directly caused by its de:fcctlvc util[ty planl. (Iraking w,a,T,·:r· Iirl 

or EN,71'9 side of Icakinq mre:rs) orthe repair to or construction of Elim'e facilities. 

FIRE PROTECTION: Eii.- ·, rtet. required by law t<>, and does not, pruvidc: Fire prcventiorl or fire fightirtg hen.t,;·c 
Elle th g refo re: 4Ocm nr)-..-,r,Ccpt liability for fire-rellitd injuries or damage=6 to pcreorle Or property wu:J.Cd 

aggra,·t,ted by the ov.·iiI;,Dilir.Y (or lack thereof) of watir or water preseurc (or lack thereof) during fird emcr·gcr ci: 

Elim may (but is not f·¢Gluircd to) corltract with Applicant/Cuetomer to provide water Eervlce capacities tc· th 
prop > trties In excess of thr : TNRCCe domestic water systsm rcgulatione ec , that Bubh water · volurnea arid pi # f ; J · il ! 

may bc ueed.by the Applicant/Customer orlocal firc dcpartmcnt (at their· eole clcctiorl and reeponeibility) fur f 
flght·ing pur·posce. Such additional wakr edrvicg capacitiee shall be provided only In rdeponee to andl .i:ci.,r.d 
to dceign crir€rla tirlcl/or plan:3 prepared +y the ApplicanI.'Ei/Cu€torncts registcrd professional r:rl4 ine: 
Notwithetanding any und,:ryitandine or int¢nt of such ApplicanWCuetomef· for the use of euch cxccee watcr *e:iv 
capacity, Elim doee not pr·,>f,ee, state. warrant, guaranted, or Imply that euch additional watcrr eervicc capac 
ie, or e;hall ever· be, adeqtjat,€ or· sufficicrrt for flr·e ftghtirg. Elim neither pos·©15565 not ctatme to pOeee.4€• knr>wth: 

or expertise in fire figrlt.Ing or t.hc reg[ulremcnte of fire fighting. No 6tatcnerrt or action of Elim ehall ever be in·p[ 
or rr=,srl w euggrat th.Nt· any facility of EI[m comply with any etatg or local fire code. 

FLUMBING CODE : IEI , i . n h , ui . adopted the plumblng code of Dhe Ctty of : Ban Marcoe . Any exkneione analor r 
facilities shall carnplk with that code and wfth all etandards eetabliehd liy the TNRCC. Where conflict.r. :iri,>.-
morc stringent> etandorr.1 must be followed. 

EXrENSION AND FACILITIES: If the eervfcts of a r·qist€r€2 profcssiorwl enginttr are reclulrcd ae a reeult :if t 
Conti·act·/Application for· -ervice to Applicant/Customer only, such engirleerr will be eelected by EI,m an·j 
Applic:unt/Cuet~rrtrr. .,rt,l Ar,plicant/Cuetamerr ehall bear all expenses irlcurred therein. 

If Appllc.arrt/Cust<,mcr te:c~u,rcs e¢rvicc ether than tile s·tartdard e<:rvice pl-ovidcd by Ellm, such Applicant/(:ut,Lor 
will be riuircd to pay .ill :.xpe:nses incurred by Elirn irl cxcee>s of the: expsr,666 that wo!]!d bc incurred lr, pr·ovic 
the 4-r,andard me:rvio- anil r.m,nbction. If Applicant/Customer places urlictue or non-standard service: dfrrl.] r•A -
tho sy:ytdrrl, Applic.ari f./Cl,f,r.omer may De required to proklde contributione In aid cf C,RiAtr,Jctlon for the. ac i 
cojt€, of arly addir.ic·rlal factl'tl€5 required to maintain compliance with the TNKCC's minimum dce(gn Crit<·Iia 
public w,g·tdr my,Atcrni• p ,J. rrlr:c·ring .Ony Dc|c{Iuonal rta,Uirem/rlt na l,=r:1 M rn¢:¢='t Iocd 41,vlc/: Cnrl,dftiorle. Film f 
Elirn Bhall bear all *xp"15.,·elatdd to maln ovcreizlng or additional production, st<pragd, or treatment f,lcillci, 
Applicant/Cuetofne,· 4· .tin *,i,<ividua| r¢51dcntlal Applicant/Cuetorncr wll:h norrnal dorncetlc ecrvicc dernart.:l€. 

(Corrurtued) 
/N/T<AL-i 
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The piping and other cquipmcrlt on the pr¢mle¢e furrliehed by the Applicant./Cuetomcr will bc malntair·te?|~ 
AppllcanUCuetomcr at all timca in conformity with the requircmcnta of the applicable regulatory authorit..~,Yk 
with ihc service rules arld regulations of Ellm. The Appllcant/Cugtomer will hing out hie eervlce Ilnt. to his propert: 
line at a point mutually acceptable to Elim and tllc Applicant/Customer. No watcr eervicc smaller than 5/8" wi 
bg connectd. The ApplicanUCustomer ehall inatall and maintain a cut-off valve on the Applicant/Cuetomcr eid, 
of the mckr and within thrcf (3) feet, of the mctgr. If the Applicant/Customer deelre:5 wat<zrr at a lower pres>f>· ir, 
than that which Is delivered at the meter, and euch delivery pressure do<:s not cxcc<:£1 any l-NRCC rule or or-de 
pr¢geurc standard, the Applicant/Customer will install at th<t Applicarlt'e/Customer'e expcnse the equlpmdn 
ncceeeary foreuch reduction ln pressure. It shall be the Applicant'e/Customer'e rcaponalbillty to maintain E,IJCF 
equipment in good repair and working order. 

Exc¢Ft in casee wherc the Applicant/Customer hae a contract with Elim for reserve or mixi|iary earvice, no ot.hr. 
water service will be weed by the Applicant/Cuetonlgr on the eame inetallation In conjunction with Elim'e etrvict 
either by means of a croe--over valve orr any ather connection. Applicant/Ci,f;taner ehall not connect, or allow an 
other pcreon or party to connc.ct, onrs any water Ifrlee orl hip premlste. Two placce shall not bc permltt<sd tc· b 
supplied with eric %(vlce pipe where there is a water main abutting the pmmieee; each ehall have eepa ra t.,: f.rtviC 
lines ariel rnctore . For tile purposes of thie paragraph , each rdoidenct ehall be constn , ed to be one e : r , t . It . y <: 
coneuming facility. 

It IS agreed and understood that any and all meters, water linee and other equipment furrl[ehed by Elim is an 
shall remain the sole prope . M , y of Elim . and nothing contalned herein ehall bc conetrucd to rcfldtt a ea [ c or tranf , fc 
of any e,Jch mctdre, linea cir equipment to any Applicant/Cuseomer. Applicant/Cuertorner ehall fun,leh and rctai 
ae hle eole property the Individual service Itnee from Applicant's/Custom.:r'a point cf connection to his poin- c 
ultimate ug. AM tap charg,& 6hall bk for the privilege of connccting to said wakr lince and for Ingtallation. qc: 
purchase. of said mctere ar/ Ilnes. 

PERIOD OF USE: Applicant/Customer shall tle into the Elim eyetem within sixty (60) daye of thc da t<: of 1.Iii 
Contract/Applicat.Ibn, or this Contract/Appllcation shall be deemed void. Any addltional rgqucet for Si~c 
thie location muet then bc made by a new Contract / Application . If major utility constructlon le ncedcA , ~ : 
service being connected, tile above date may be cxtendgd for another elxty. (00) days, or coriver,:61· 
ApplicanUCustorn¢tr ma.y b,tgin paying a monthb, water Dll! based upon an average of the cetlmated annual qallor, 
ae ehown below. 

ASSIGNMENT: l}lis Co,it.ract/Aappllcation, agreement or contract for service m:iy NOT bc agi:ig,ir<j r 
tranefcrrcd without the written consent of Ellm. 

OTHER CONTRACTS: It s possible that Applicant/Cuetomcr and Elim v/ill enter Into, or have entered Intt. e 
additional contract pdrtaining to water etrvlct at this location. Any such contract will bc In addition tx) ··,h 
Contract/Application. Nothing therein will negalk. any prnviAIong of thie Contract/Application. 

RIGHT OF ACCEBS ANO EASEMENT6: EIim will have the right of accesg to the Applicant'g/Cuetomer'e prgmig 
at all reasonable timce for· the purpose of installing, Inspecting or repairing water malr·15 or other equipment t JE< 
In connection with ita provieion of water service, or f6r the purpoz of removing Its property and dleconnecttr 
linge, and for all other purposes neceeeary to the operation of Elim system, Including Inspecting LI 
Applicant'e/Cuetomdrb plumblng for code, plumbing or tariff violations. This right of accsea 6hall not include t} 
right to construct and maintain production, etoragc or treatment facilidce unless these facilities are: rcqljirt 
to provide cont-inuoug and add:quat.e Fervlce to the Individual property in queeUon. 

If the property to be served dots not have dcdlcat€d, recorded public uUlll.y gaeemcnte avallablt for Eilrn's use 
providing water utility ecrvice tn the property, the Applicant/Customer (or the Appllcartt'6/Cuetnmerb lanct!0 
In the case of a tenarlt Applicarlt / Cuetsmer ) shall be rrqi ,( ro ' d to provide E . lim with a suitable recorded eag ¢ ITIC 

as a condition of service . Such easemgnt shall be in a location acc € Fytable to Ellm and shall be for a oortidor ' 
IcS6 than fifteen (15') in wid Ih. The Caedmcnt ehall be signed by (and ehaH De binding upon) all record tjt|¢: chvili 
of the property Iri qtgeUon. No Applicant/Cugtomcr ehall bc demsd to be .3 *qualified' Applicant/Customer t;,t,j 
the TNKCC ' e rules until such caeemcnt ie recorded . 

LANDLORD GUAKANTEE: If Applicant/Cuetsmdr ie a t-<:nant, thie Contr:act,/AppllcsUon muet be courit·,-r[ tt 
by the owner of the property. By eigrllng th¢'Contract/Applicatlon, th,: Iandlord grante all required rights 
accese. lE the landlord ie det,iqniltcd herein as the pervorl rcoponsible for the Dll! thcn the landlord GUAEAMIIU 
PAYMENT for ali Utility F)6.fvice chargce and feee incurrd by or cor-r:pensable damagee cauegd by their ttrian 
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CONTRACT/A.,LICATION FOR UTILA SERVICE /-I PAGE 3 OF 4 
FLUMBING RESTRICTIONS: Applicant/Cuetomcr ehall NOT perforrn prohibitad plumbing practices, The following uridceirable plumblng practicee arc prohibited by state regulations. Other prohibitions arc found In the City of Sati 
Marcos plumbing code at , d / ot · Elim ' s tariff . 

A. No direct conngction between t}lg public drinking water eupply and a pot<:ngal Source of contamination ie perm?Lt<:d. Potential eourcee of corrtamination shall be isolated·from the public drinking ware-
Byskm by an air-0.ap only. 

B. No Cross-connection between the public drinklng water eupp|y and a prlvak water system i.; 
permitted. These pokntial thrcat6 to t-hc public drinking wakr eupply ehall be eliminated at the eervic,e 
connection by the Installation of an alrgap only. 

C No connection which allows water to return to the public drinking water eupply ia pgrmitt€d. 
D. No pipe or pipc ftttlng which corrt.aine more than 8.0% lead may bc ueed for tha Install,rtlon or repair 

of plumb { ng at any connection which provldce wat ,: r for human ux . 

E. No soldcr or flux which corrtains morc than O.27. lead can b2 i,egd for the Inetallatlon or repair of 
plumbing at any connectuon which provldee water for human ue. 

AFFEAL TO THE TNRCC OR OTHER REGULATORY AUTHORTTY: If Applicarlt/Customer le now or Irl the future 
rcquircd by Ellm to psy for any costa not epectfically egc forth In the r2'te 6Ghcdulg pages of Ellm'e approved tariff, 
Applicant/Cuetomer shall be entitlgd to a written explanation of such coete prior W payment and/o-
commencemcrrc of conStruction. If the Applican-UCustcmer doee not belidve thaD thcee coete are reasonable or 
necessary, the Appllcant/Customer shall have the right to appdal such coal» to the TNKCC or auch othc rqulatory authoritj, with jurisdiction over Ellm'e rates in that portion of Ellm'e Bervicc arca in which the: 
Applicarrt'e/Customer's propcrty ie located. Unless the TNRCC or other rcgul,Ntory authority errtdra intdrlocutog 
order·e to the contrary, edrvice to the Appllcarrt/Cuetomer may Dc delayed until euch appeal 15 reeo}ved. 
PLUMBING INSPECTION: If Corltract/Application Is for ervicd at new coneuming facl{Itlee or facilltles whlch 
havc undergone cxterlelve plumblng modificatlone, Applicant/Cuetomer shall deliver to Ellm 86 required by Stat<: 
law a ccrtificate tha,t App,lican c'e/Customer'e fac[Iltlee have been inepeck.d by a etatc-Iicgnsed inspector and 
thgt they are in compllance with all applicable plumblng codge i,nd arc free of poterrtlal hazards to public heakh 
and eafgty. Applicant/Customer shall al60 d,Ilver to Elim such cercificatee F:ertalnlne to .any ortenaive plumbin,j 
modlflcatlone to Applicarrt'e/Customer'e water eyetcm made after the j.lnltlal dat¢ of ervlcc t<) 
Applicant/Customer. Installation of a landscaping sprinkler system shall be conelder¢d cxt¢neivc plumbing 
modifications . If tho Applicant / Cuetomcr inetalle , andlor mairrtalne a landscapine eprlnkler eyetwem , the 
Applicant/Customer must present appropriats inspection reporte, Includlng artrlual ir,6pcction rcporte, If requircd. 
Service may be derlied until Dhe ccrtif>tcatc 16 rgceived or any idenUficd violationa or hazard.e remedied. Wheri 
potential eourcee of contamination arc identified which. In the opinion of thg- inepector or Ellm. require the 
Instailatlor, of a Btatc-approved Dackflow prevention device, euch back flow prcvcrrtion device 6hall Dc Inewlld on 
the App{Ic,nt's/Customer's eerlce Ilrle or othcr ncceeeary plumbing facilities by an appropriat·dy Iicdn5¢d 
plumber/bhck flow prevention dodce Spedalist at the Applicant'e/Cuetome·r'e expenee. The baclcfiow prevention 
dcvicd ehzill bo maintained by the App(icarrt/Cuetomer at his o<pcnsc and shall ba inspectdd annually by 8 licerloecl 
Inspector. Applicarrt/Customer shall provWE copies of the annual inepectlon report to Ellm, Failure to comply wltll 
tkcsc inspection and rcpor-Urlg rcqulrcmgrrta may constltute grounds for krrninatlon of Appllcartt's/Cuetomer~ 
water service with notice. 

AFFLICANT/CUaTOMER AGREEMENT:BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION FOR. PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICE, I AGREE 
TO COMFLY WITH ELIM'S RULES AND TARIFF AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONB OF THE TNKCC AND OTHER 
AFFLICABLE REGULATORY AGENCIES. t GUARANTEE PROMPT PAYMENT OF ALL UTILITY BILLS FOR THE 
SERVICE ADDRESS PRINTED ABOVE. I AGREE TO REMAIN RESPONSIBLE FOR UTILITY BILLS FOR THIS SERVICE* 
ADDRESS FROM THE DATE SERVICES STARTED UNTIL THE DATE SERVICE 15 TERMINATED EITHER AT MY 
REQUEST OK BY INVOLUNTAKY TERMINATION AS PROVIDED IN ELIM'S TAKIFF. 

I AGREE TO TAKE NO ACTIONS TOCREATE A HEALTH HAZARD OK OTHEKWISE ENDANGER ELIM'S PLANT, ITS 
PERSONNEL, OR ITS CUSTOMERS. I AGREE TO PUT NO UNSAFE, NON-DOMESTIC SERVICE DEMANDS Ohl 
ELIM'S SYSTEM WITHOUT NOTICE TO AND PERMISSION FROM ELIM, 

I HAVE BEEN SHOWN A COPYOF ELIM'S TNKCC-AFFKOVED TARIFF AND I AGKEE TO FAY THE RATES IN THE 
TARIFF AND ABIDE BY THE REQUIREMENTS IN THIS APPLICATION. I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE RATES AND/OF'. 
TERMS OF SERVICE IN THE TARIFF MAY BE CHANGED BY FUTURE OEDEK OF THE ™ECC OR OTHER 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY HAVING JUKISDICTION OVER ELIM'S RATES. 
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MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION f 
1. Applicant/Customfr's Name: -

Driver Uc. #: 55#: Homt Ttldphornt #:-
2. Billing addr/66 (below) Work Telephone #: Fax or E-mail: 

(Line 1) 

(City) (Btate) (Zip) 
3. Azldrgae or location o·f rtquestgd sdrvi'ct (Attach plat or drawing if new facilities) 

Subdivision: 0[ock: Lot: 
Facilities Arm O Extswnq with previous water service O Exlsltlng withoutt previous water Service O New 
AD Dhis location Applicant/Customer Is a: O l.-a rldowrlir O TernarD O Builder O Ddvdlop¢ 

4. Water service: Type - O rcsldentia! O commercial O induatrial. Mgter siu -
Lerngth of watdr service - O permanerlt O 3 Days Only O Iamporary, (rnon-potable) for construction use on 

O temporary, consoruction use only, changing to permarent upon E[im's acceptance of required ccrtificatione. 
(During corlatruction period water is non-potable - not to De ueed for domeetic purposes,) 

Temporary service tdrmination dal£ -
5. Furposd for Mlich water Is to be usd: O Rgeidcntiai O non-potat« construction uee only 

O Othsr (Explain Other) 
6. Gallon Requirement (pertaining to non-residential uee only) Annual High Day 
7. Person responsible for utility ssrvfct bil[5 (Other than Applicant/Customer): 

Relatiorlehip to Applicant/Customer TG[dphorlc # (H) 
Driver Lic. # 59# Telephone # (W) 

8. Applicant/Customer's Previous Watkr Service: Uti|ity 

Utility Location 

Applicant/Customer Account # Datg Discorlrnecwd 
9. Misc. fgge required as a condinion of MrviCd: O $ 12.50 Transfer Fgs O $ 300.00 Keeidgrntiai Tap 

0$ 10.00 After Hours Fee (Afkr hours service dorls at Customer's Request) 
O$ Largg Meter Tap Fee Eetimated7 Yge O No O 
O$ Line Extension Fee Estimated7 Ygs O No O 
0$ Capiwl Recovery F" Edti'mat¢d7 Yes O No O 
O$ · Other Fed (Type) Evtimatsd7 Yee O No O 

10. Custorntr Depoei't to be paid: Amount: O $50.00 O Other $ O Exempt 
If ©<gmFC, reason for gxz:mption: 

11. Datt of application: 

Contract/Applicatforl Acceptancc/Executiorl Dat€: 

Patg to begin service: 

(To Be. Entdrgd Only by Elim) 
12 Signatures: 

Applicant/Customer Guarantor (lf Different from Applicant/Customer) 

BY BY: 
nllE: n TLE: 

Larldlord ELIM REFREBENTATIYE 

Memo for Elim Pezgonnel: Received - $ 
Actual Service Datd Date 
Account Number vj AK t/Gp # 

C·\ELIM\1DATAWTHEK\LEGAL\5EKYCONn,120.AFF1.M'[)960825 

Mccer Rc,adi·'19 

¥¥UCK Ur Ucr IYUfril/Gr 


